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Consolidated Financial Results 

I am Ishihara of Kaga Electronics.
Thank you very much for your continued support and thank you for watching our financial 
results briefing today.
I would like to present an overview of our financial results for the first half of the fiscal year 
ending March 31, 2026.



Summary of Financial Results for FY2026/3 H1 

Shareholder
Return

Results for 
FY2026/3 H1

（April - September）

FY2026/3
earnings 
forecast
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(billion yen) Net Sales Operating income Net income

H1 Results 288.9 13.0 15.0

YoY +29.9 +1.5 +7.0

⚫ All items, from net sales to net income, increased year on year. The upward momentum continues.

⚫ Net sales             : Electronic components (EMS business), information equipment (PC and software 
product sales), and others (amusement equipment sales) business all maintained 
robust performance, contributing to a year-on-year increase in net sales.  In addition,
Kyoei Sangyo was consolidated from Q2 (Jul.-Sep.).

⚫ Operating income : The increase in gross profit, attributable to higher net sales and improved income  
margin, exceeded the increase in SG&A expenses that resulted from increased sales
and corporate acquisition, leading to a year-on-year increase in operating income

⚫ While corporate acquisition contributed to revenue growth, increase in both net sales and income were 
achieved even excluding the impact of the acquisition.

(billion yen) Net Sales Operating income Net income

Revised forecasts 595.0 25.5 26.0

vs. previous forecasts
YoY

+21.0
+47.2

+1.5
+1.8

+1.8
+8.9

⚫ In light of solid performance progress made through H1, an upward forecast revision was made for the 
second time this fiscal year, across all levels from net sales to net income.

⚫ Net income incorporates 7.2 billion yen in gain on bargain purchase associated with the acquisition.

⚫ Maintaining the previous forecast of 120 yen per share in annual dividend, consisting of an interim 
and year-end dividend of 60 yen each (a 10 yen increase from the previous fiscal year)

*A two-for-one stock split was executed in October 2024. Up 10 yen from the previous fiscal year is calculated 
after adjustment for the stock split.

These are the results for the first half of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026.
Net sales increased by 29.9 billion yen year on year to 288.9 billion yen.
Sales increased for the electronic components business, primarily in the EMS business, thanks to indications of a recovery 
after the inventory adjustments carried out by major customers. Information equipment also continued to perform 
strongly, mainly thanks to PC and security software product sales, as did others, such as sales of amusement equipment to 
the U.S.
Kyoei Sangyo Co., Ltd. Also joined the Group in the second quarter, contributing to the increase in revenue.
Operating income increased by 1.5 billion yen year on year to 13.0 billion yen.
The gross profit margin improved by 0.5 percentage points to 13.7% thanks to a better sales mix, in addition to the 
increase in sales. This resulted in a year-on-year increase in gross profit of 5.4 billion yen.
This increase in gross profit more than compensated for factors such as an increase in variable expenses due to the 
increase in sales, as well as an increase in SG&A expenses due to the consolidation of Kyoei Sangyo, leading to a year-on-
year increase in operating income. The operating income margin also improved by 0.1 percentage point year on year.
Ordinary income increased by 2.1 billion yen from the previous year to 13.4 billion yen thanks to an improvement in non-
operating income and expenses resulting from factors such as a decrease in foreign exchange losses. Profit attributable to 
owners of parent increased by 7.0 billion yen year on year to 15.0 billion yen, partly thanks to the recording of a gain on 
bargain purchase associated with the corporate acquisition and a gain on sale of investment securities. As in the first 
quarter, we achieved an increase across all revenue and income items, from net sales and gross profit to profit attributable 
to owners of parent. Even excluding the boost in performance from the acquisition of Kyoei Sangyo and the gain on 
bargain purchase, we still ended the period with year-on-year increases in both net sales and income.

Next, I will explain the full year earnings forecast for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026.
On August 7, 2025, with the inclusion of Kyoei Sangyo in the Group, we announced an upward revision to our earnings 
forecast, reflecting the outlook for Kyoei Sangyo from the second quarter onward, as well as the gain on bargain purchase 
associated with this corporate acquisition.
This was the second upward revision in the earnings forecast this fiscal year, reflecting the strong earnings progress during
the first half. We expect net sales and operating income to be 21.0 billion yen and 1.5 billion yen, respectively, higher than 
the previous forecast.
After this revision, we forecast a full-year increase in both net sales and income, with net sales of 595.0 billion yen, up 
47.2 billion yen year on year, operating income of 25.5 billion yen, up 1.8 billion yen year on year, and net income of 26.0 
billion yen, up 8.9 billion yen year on year.

I will now explain our shareholder returns.
On August 7 of this year, we revised our dividend forecast for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026, upward from 110 yen 
to 120 yen per share, reflecting the upward revision in our earnings forecast.
As of the first half of the fiscal year, we have left our annual dividend forecast unchanged at 120 yen per share.



Financial Highlights for FY2026/3 H1

Note: 1. The effect of exchange rates on the conversion into yen is approximately -4,606 million yen on net sales            
and -102 million yen on operating income.

2. The Company conducted a two-for-one stock split of its common stock effective October 1, 2024. 
EPS for the previous fiscal year is calculated on the assumption that the stock split was conducted at the 
beginning of the previous fiscal year.
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FY2025/3
Composition

Ratio
FY2026/3

Composition

Ratio
YoY FY2026/3

Composition

Ratio
Progress rate

Net Sales 259,064 100.0% 288,959 100.0% 11.5% 574,000 100.0% 50.3%

34,133 13.2% 39,544 13.7% 15.9% ー ー ー

22,631 8.7% 26,495 9.2% 17.1% ー ー ー

11,501 4.4% 13,049 4.5% 13.5% 24,000 4.2% 54.4%

11,278 4.4% 13,443 4.7% 19.2% 23,800 4.1% 56.5%

7,941 3.1% 15,033 5.2% 89.3% 24,200 4.2% 62.1%

EPS（yen） 151.15 ー 293.86 ー 94.4% 488.45 ー ー

Exchange rate yen / US$ 152.63 ー 146.04 ー ー 140.00 ー ー

H1 Results

（April - September）

Forecasts

（Announced on August 7, 2025）

（million yen）

SG&A

Profit attibutable to

owners of parent

Gross Profit

Operating income

Ordinary income

The financial highlights on the next page are as I have just explained.
Earnings per share (EPS) for the first half of this fiscal year amounted to 293.86 yen, an 
increase of 94.4% year-on-year.
The average exchange rate during the first half was 146.04 yen against the U.S. dollar, 
which represents an appreciation of 6.59 yen per dollar from the previous year’s level of 
152.63 yen.
However, the yen currently remains weaker than the assumed exchange rate of 140 yen in 
the full year earnings forecast.
The year-on-year impact of exchange rate fluctuations was a decrease in net sales of 
approximately 4.6 billion yen and a decrease in operating income of approximately 0.1 
billion yen. We achieved an increase in net sales and income despite these negative factors.



Results for FY2026/3 H1 by Business Segment 

Note: Figures of each segment income are not inter-segment adjusted.
Total amount is inter-segment adjusted (operating income).
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FY2025/3
profit

margin
FY2026/3

profit

margin
YoY FY2026/3

profit

margin
Progress rate

Net sales 225,866 247,788 9.7% 501,000 49.5%

Segment income 8,679 3.8% 8,967 3.6% 3.3% 17,500 3.5% 51.2%

Net sales 18,633 21,571 15.8% 45,000 47.9%

Segment income 1,392 7.5% 1,616 7.5% 16.1% 3,500 7.8% 46.2%

Net sales 1,471 1,679 14.1% 3,000 56.0%

Segment income 256 17.4% 165 9.8% -35.6% 500 16.7% 33.1%

Net sales 13,093 17,919 36.9% 25,000 71.7%

Segment income 1,094 8.4% 2,122 11.8% 94.0% 2,500 10.0% 84.9%

Net sales 259,064 288,959 11.5% 574,000 50.3%

Segment income 11,501 4.4% 13,049 4.5% 13.5% 24,000 4.2% 54.4%

（million yen）

Electronic

Component

Information

Equipment

Software

Others

Total

H1 Results

（April - September）

Forecasts

（Announced on August 7, 2025）

These are the results by business segment.
The  electronic components business recorded net sales of 247.7 billion yen, up 21.9 billion yen year on year, and segment 
income of 8,967 million yen, up 288 million yen. The mainstay components sales business saw a year-on-year increase in 
both net sales and income amid indications of a recovery after the inventory adjustments in the supply chain, which it was 
feared would persist long-term, as well as the effect of the acquisition of Kyoei Sangyo. The EMS business also saw an 
increase in both net sales and income thanks to a continued strong performance from products for medical equipment, air-
conditioning equipment, and industrial equipment, despite a decline in demand from some customers.

The information equipment business recorded net sales of 21,571 million yen, up 2.9 billion yen year on year, and 
segment income of 1,616 million yen, up 224 million yen. Sales of PCs for educational institutions performed strongly 
thanks to factors such as an increase in sales volume. Sales to mass retailers were strong, boosted by replacement 
demand associated with the end of support for Windows 10, in addition to the enhancement of major PC suppliers’ product 
lineups.
Sales were also high for relatively profitable security software, contributing to an increase in income.
The LED installation business and the electric facility work business, including solar panels, also performed well.

Net sales in the software business recovered to 1,679 million yen, up 0.2 billion yen year on year, due to our efforts to 
expand orders for computer graphics production for games and amusement equipment. However, despite eliminating the 
segment operating loss recorded in the first quarter, segment income decreased year on year.

In the others business, the amusement equipment business continued to experience the vigorous demand seen in the 
previous fiscal year, maintaining its strong sales performance in Japan and the U.S. The PC product and PC peripheral 
recycling business also performed strongly.
As a result, net sales increased by 4.8 billion yen year on year to 17,919 million yen, segment income increased by 1.0 
billion yen to 2,122 million yen, and segment income margin increased from 8.4% to 11.8%.

Please also refer to pages 8 and 9, which contain information by business segment.



Results for FY2026/3 H1 by Company

5

Note : 1.With respect to gross profit and operating income, figures presented above are before consolidation
      adjustments between the four companies. 

      2. Kyoei Sangyo became a consolidated subsidiary effective July 18, 2025.

FY2025/3
Composition

Ratio
FY2026/3

Composition

Ratio
YoY

Net sales 148,154 100.0% 164,858 100.0% 11.3%

Gross Profit 23,685 16.0% 26,947 16.3% 13.8%

Operating income 9,689 6.5% 11,121 6.7% 14.8%

Net sales 96,783 100.0% 97,943 100.0% 1.2%

Gross Profit 8,678 9.0% 8,873 9.1% 2.2%

Operating income 991 1.0% 1,022 1.0% 3.1%

Net sales 14,127 100.0% 13,028 100.0% -7.8%

Gross Profit 1,735 12.3% 1,670 12.8% -3.7%

Operating income 693 4.9% 647 5.0% -6.7%

Net sales ー ー 13,128 100.0% ー

Gross Profit ー ー 2,058 15.7% ー

Operating income ー ー 187 1.4% ー

Net sales 259,064 100.0% 288,959 100.0% 11.5%

Gross Profit 34,133 13.2% 39,544 13.7% 15.9%

Operating income 11,501 4.4% 13,049 4.5% 13.5%

Total

Kyoei Sangyo

H1 Results

（April - September）

（million yen）

Kaga

Electronics

Kaga FEI

Excel

Next, I will explain our performance by company.
In the Kaga Electronics Group, net sales increased by 16.7 billion yen year on year. This was 
mainly thanks to indications of a recovery after the supply chain inventory adjustments in 
the electronic components business, strong sales of products for medical devices, air-
conditioning equipment, and industrial equipment in the EMS business, and the continued 
strong performance of amusement equipment in the others business. The gross profit 
margin improved by 0.3 percentage points due to a better sales mix, in addition to the 
increase in sales, resulting in a year-on-year increase of 3.2 billion yen in gross profit. 
Operating income also came in 1.4 billion yen higher year on year, with higher gross profit 
offsetting an increase in SG&A expenses due to the impact of rising personnel expenses and 
logistics costs.
Likewise, in the Kaga FEI Group, net sales increased by 1.1 billion yen year on year, the 
gross profit margin increased by 0.1 percentage point thanks to an improved sales mix, and 
gross profit increased by approximately 0.2 billion yen. Despite an increase in SG&A 
expenses due to an increase in litigation expenses, as well as personnel expenses and 
logistics costs, operating income also increased year on year, albeit only slightly.
In the Excel Group, we were able to increase the gross profit margin by 0.5 percentage 
points year on year through an improved sales mix, but the decrease of 1.0 billion yen in 
net sales resulted in a slight decrease in operating income.
The Kyoei Sangyo Group, which joined the Group from the second quarter, recorded net 
sales of 13.1 billion yen, gross profit of 2.0 billion yen, and operating income of 187 million 
yen during these three months, contributing to the increase in consolidated net sales and 
income.

The quarterly information for the last three months is presented on pages 10 to 12.
The figures for the second quarter include the results for the Kyoei Sangyo Group, which 
helped to boost net sales and income, but even without including these results, the increase 
in consolidated net sales and income seen in the first quarter has continued over the past 
three months.
Please also see this information.



Analysis of Net Sales/Operating Income Changes by Item

FY25/3
H1 Result

FY26/3
H1 Result

売上高

（billion yen）

+21.9

EMS 
Around +11.8

Net sales
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+2.9 +0.2
+4.8

Electric
Components

Electric
Components

+10.4

Information
Equipment Software Others

259.0

288.9

amusement 
equipment

around +6.4

Sales Increase
JPY 29.9 bn

（of which, impact of exchange rates – 4.6 bn ）

FY25/3
H1 Result

FY26/3
H1 Result

営業利益

（“-” figures for SG&A 

expenses indicate increase 

in expenses ）

Gross Profit +5.4

Sales Volume

+3.9

Operating income

+1.4 -3.6

（billion yen）

Sales mix
（Improvement in 

gross profit margin）

Litigation 
expenses

Others

SG&A -3.8

Income Increase
JPY 1.5 bn

（of which, impact of exchange rates – 0.1 bn ）

11.5

13.0

-0.2

Personnel expenses
                          -1.7

Packing and freightage   
expenses

-0.5

I will now explain the factors behind the year-on-year changes in net sales and operating 
income.
Net sales increased across all business segments, including an increase of 21.9 billion yen in 
the electronic components business, where there were indications of a recovery after 
inventory adjustments in component sales and a strong performance from the EMS business, 
as well as an increase of 6.4 billion yen in the amusement equipment business, which has 
maintained strong sales in Japan and the U.S. These increases were more than enough to 
compensate for the negative impact of 4.6 billion yen due to exchange rate movements, and 
total net sales increased by 29.9 billion yen year on year.
Operating income increased by 1.5 billion yen from the previous year. Although SG&A 
expenses increased by 3.8 billion yen year on year due to factors such as an increase of 0.2 
billion yen in litigation expenses at Kaga FEI and the increase in rising personnel expenses 
and logistics costs including expenses associated with the addition of Kyoei Sangyo to the 
Group, this was compensated for by an increase of 5.4 billion yen in gross profit thanks to 
the increase in sales volume and the improvement in gross profit margin resulting from an 
improved sales mix.
Please also see the information for each company on page 7.



FY25/3
H1 Result

Excluding 
Kyoei Sangyo

FY26/3
H1 Result

営業利益

11.5

12.8

FY25/3
H1 Result

Excluding 
Kyoei Sangyo

FY26/3
H1 Result

売上高

+1.4
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+1.1 -1.0

+13.1

+0.03 -0.04 +0.2

Kaga
Electronics

Kaga FEI Excel

Kyoei
Sangyo

+16.7

Note : With respect to gross profit and operating income, figures presented above are before consolidation adjustments between the four companies. 

Sales Increase:
JPY 29.9 bn

Income Increase
JPY 1.5 bn

Sales Increase:
JPY 16.8 bn

Income Increase
JPY 1.3 bn

Analysis of Net Sales/Operating Income Changes by Company

Operating incomeNet sales

（billion yen）（billion yen）

13.0
259.0

288.9
275.8 Kaga

Electronics
Kaga FEI Excel

Kyoei
Sangyo



225,866 
247,788 

8,679 8,967 

0
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15000

20000

25000

FY25/3
H1 Results

FY26/3
H1 Results

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

350,000

Net Sales Segment income
（million yen）

3.8% 3.6%

（million yen） FY2025/3 FY2026/3

Net Sales 225,866 247,788       21,922 9.7%

Segment income 8,679 8,967            288 3.3%

Profit margin 3.8% 3.6% -0.2pt

H1 Results
（April - September）

YoY

FY2026/3 H1: Electronic Component Segment

Components 
sales business

（+）Kyoei Sangyo was consolidated from Q2 (Jul.-Sep.)

（+）Expand sales of new products

（ー）Prolonged inventory adjustment at some customers

As a result, net sales and income both increased year-on-year

EMS
Business

（+）Robust sales to medical and industrial equipment sectors

（+）Continued recovery trend in sales to air-conditioning 

equipment sector

（ー）Demand decrease at some customers of the automotive 

sector and office equipment

As a result, net sales and income both increased year-on-year

Net sales/Segment income
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Main factors behind increase/decrease

Profit margin

50,000

75,000

100,000

125,000

150,000

FY24/3
Q2 Q3 Q4

FY25/3
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

FY26/3
Q1 Q2

Quarterly Net Sales Trends (3months)



0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

FY24/3
Q2 Q3 Q4

FY25/3
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

FY26/3
Q1 Q2

（million yen） FY2025/3 FY2026/3

Net Sales 18,633 21,571         2,938 15.8%

Segment income 1,392 1,616            224 16.1%

Profit margin 7.5% 7.5% +0.0pt

YoY

H1 Results
（April - September）

18,633 
21,571 

1,392 
1,616 

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

FY25/3
H1 Results

FY26/3
H1 Resulets

0

30,000 Net Sales Segment income
（million yen）

7.5% 7.5%

FY2026/3 H1: Information Equipment Segment

Net sales/Segment income

PC sales
business

（+）Strong sales of PCs for educational institutions amid the 
season of high demand for newly enrolled students 

（+）Recovery of sales of PCs for mass retailers due to 
expansion of product lines by a major PC supplier

（+）Strong sales of the comparatively high-margin security 
software products

As a result, net sales and income both increased year-on-year

Electrical and 
telecommunication 
equipment 
installation 
business

（+）Strong performance of LED installation for major 
convenience store chain

（+）Increased orders received for electric facility (electricity 
substations, solar panels) work

（ー）Increase in SG&A expenses due to bolstering of 
construction personnel as an advance investment

As a result, net sales and income both increased year-on-year
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Main factors behind increase/decrease

Profit margin

Quarterly Net Sales Trends (3months)



Financial Highlights for FY2026/3 Q2 (3 months)

Note: 1. The effect of exchange rates on the conversion into yen is approximately -2,411 million yen on net sales            
and -73 million yen on operating income.

2. The Company conducted a two-for-one stock split of its common stock effective October 1, 2024. 
EPS for the previous fiscal year is calculated on the assumption that the stock split was conducted at the 
beginning of the previous fiscal year.
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FY2025/3
Composition

Ratio
FY2026/3

Composition

Ratio
FY2026/3

Composition

Ratio
YoY QoQ

Net Sales 130,426 100.0% 138,086 100.0% 150,872 100.0% 15.7% 9.3%

17,152 13.2% 18,440 13.4% 21,104 14.0% 23.0% 14.4%

11,200 8.6% 11,956 8.7% 14,539 9.6% 29.8% 21.6%

5,951 4.6% 6,484 4.7% 6,564 4.4% 10.3% 1.2%

5,232 4.0% 6,242 4.5% 7,200 4.8% 37.6% 15.3%

3,814 2.9% 4,614 3.3% 10,419 6.9% 173.1% 125.8%

EPS（yen） 72.59 ー 87.80 ー 207.91 ー ー ー

Exchange rate yen / US$ 152.63 ー 144.59 ー 146.04 ー ー ー

（million yen）

Gross Profit

SG&A

Q2 Results

（July - September）

Q2 Results

（July - September）

Q1 Results

（April - June）

Operating income

Ordinary income

Profit attibutable to

owners of parent

Reference



Results for FY2026/3 Q2 by Business Segment 

Note: Figures of each segment income are not inter-segment adjusted.
Total amount is inter-segment adjusted (operating income).
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FY2025/3
profit

margin
FY2026/3

profit

margin
FY2026/3

profit

margin
YoY QoQ

Net sales 114,545 116,456 131,332 14.7% 12.8%

Segment income 4,348 3.8% 4,227 3.6% 4,740 3.6% 9.0% 12.1%

Net sales 8,026 12,116 9,454 17.8% -22.0%

Segment income 753 9.4% 821 6.8% 795 8.4% 5.7% -3.1%

Net sales 840 591 1,087 29.4% 84.0%

Segment income 221 26.3% -42 -7.2% 207 19.1% -6.1% ー

Net sales 7,013 8,921 8,997 28.3% 0.8%

Segment income 633 9.0% 1,362 15.3% 760 8.5% 20.1% -44.2%

Net sales 130,426 138,086 150,872 15.7% 9.3%

Segment income 5,951 4.6% 6,484 4.7% 6,564 4.4% 10.3% 1.2%

（million yen）

Electronic

Component

Information

Equipment

Software

Others

Total

Q2 Results

（July - September）

Q1 Results

（April - June）

Q2 Results

（July - September）

Reference



Results for FY2026/3 Q2 by Company
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Note: 1. With respect to gross profit and operating income, figures presented above are before consolidation
      adjustments between the four companies. 

     2. Kyoei Sangyo became a consolidated subsidiary effective July 18, 2025.

FY2025/3
Composition

Ratio
FY2026/3

Composition

Ratio
FY2026/3

Composition

Ratio
YoY QoQ

Net sales 74,532 100.0% 82,631 100.0% 82,227 100.0% 10.3% -0.5%

Gross Profit 12,089 16.2% 13,294 16.1% 13,652 16.6% 12.9% 2.7%

Operating income 5,266 7.1% 5,799 7.0% 5,322 6.5% 1.1% -8.2%

Net sales 48,119 100.0% 48,835 100.0% 49,108 100.0% 2.1% 0.6%

Gross Profit 4,062 8.4% 4,327 8.9% 4,546 9.3% 11.9% 5.1%

Operating income 160 0.3% 366 0.8% 655 1.3% 309.5% 78.7%

Net sales 7,774 100.0% 6,620 100.0% 6,408 100.0% -17.6% -3.2%

Gross Profit 949 12.2% 813 12.3% 857 13.4% -9.7% 5.3%

Operating income 424 5.5% 278 4.2% 369 5.8% -13.1% 32.8%

Net sales ー ー ー ー 13,128 100.0% ー ー

Gross Profit ー ー ー ー 2,058 15.7% ー ー

Operating income ー ー ー ー 187 1.4% ー ー

Net sales 130,426 100.0% 138,086 100.0% 150,872 100.0% 15.7% 9.3%

Gross Profit 17,152 13.2% 18,440 13.4% 21,104 14.0% 23.0% 14.4%

Operating income 5,951 4.6% 6,484 4.7% 6,564 4.4% 10.3% 1.2%

Q2 Results

（July - September）

Q1 Results

（April - June）

Q2 Results

（July - September）

Kyoei Sangyo

Total

（million yen）

Kaga

Electronics

Kaga FEI

Excel

Reference



Summary of Balance Sheet 
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2025/3 2025/9

Change from

end of 

FY2025/3

2025/3 2025/9

Change from

end of 

FY2025/3

257,164 269,939 +12,775 117,704 127,457 +9,752

Cash and deposits 80,188 73,217 -6,971 Notes and accounts payable -trade 73,340 74,584 +1,244

Notes and accounts receivable -trade 114,139 119,421 +5,282 Short-term loans payable 14,890 27,235 +12,344

Inventories 51,774 66,468 +14,694 Current portion of bonds payable 5,000 200 -4,800

Other 11,061 10,832 -229 Other 24,473 25,437 +963

48,507 57,097 +8,590 21,587 26,729 +5,141

Property, plant and equipment 28,445 30,087 +1,641 Bonds payable 5,000 5,300 +300

　 Buildings and structures 9,839 10,896 +1,057 Long-term loans payable 5,500 8,508 +3,008

　 Machinery, equipment and vehicles 11,034 10,965 -68 Other 11,087 12,921 +1,833

　 Tools, furniture and fixtures 1,217 1,266 +48 139,292 154,186 +14,894

　 Land 5,940 6,120 +179

　 Construction in progress 413 837 +424

Intangible assets 1,738 1,879 +141 142,993 140,743 -2,250

　 Software 1,694 1,839 +145 Capital stock 12,133 12,133 ー

　 Other 44 40 -3 Capital surplus 14,885 14,767 -118

Investments and other assets 18,323 25,130 +6,807 Retained earnings 121,553 123,749 +2,196

Treasury shares -5,579 -9,907 -4,327

23,225 23,100 -125

160 9,007 +8,847

Total net assets 166,379 172,851 +6,471

305,671 327,037 +21,365 Total liabilities and net assets 305,671 327,037 +21,365

(million yen) (million yen)

ASSETS LIABILITIES

Current assets Current liabilities

Non-controlling interests

Total assets

Non-current assets Non-current liabilities

Total liabilities

NET ASSETS

Shareholders' equity

Total accumulated other comprehensive income

I will now move on to the balance sheet.
Both assets and liabilities increased in the second quarter from the end of the previous fiscal 
year due to the inclusion of figures for the Kyoei Sangyo Group.



Main balance sheet changes 

■Current assets
(+) 13,392 million yen increase in 

merchandise and finished goods

■Non-current assets
(+) 5,056 million yen increase in 

Investment securities
(+) 1,641 million yen increase in 

Property, plant and equipment

■Liabilities
(＋) 12,344 million yen increase in 

Short-term loans payable

■Net assets
(＋) 8,847 million yen increase in 

Non-controlling interests

Balance Sheet Main Items
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Total assets Total liabilities and net assets

（million yen） （million yen）

Note: Current ratio ＝ Current asset ÷ current liabilities Note: Debt ratio = Total liabilities ÷ Equity capital × 100

47,198 48,507 
57,097 
+8,590

241,924 
257,164 

269,939 
+12,775

289,122 
305,671 

327,037 
+21,365

234.4%
218.5%

211.8%

-1.00

-0.50

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

0

50 ,000

10 0,00 0

15 0,00 0

20 0,00 0

25 0,00 0

30 0,00 0

35 0,00 0

40 0,00 0

45 0,00 0

2024/9 2025/3 2025/9

Current assets

Non-current assets

Current ratio

159,214 166,379 
172,851 
+6,471

129,908 
139,292 

154,186 
+14,894

289,122 
305,671 

327,037 
+21,365

81.8% 83.8%
94.1%

-1.500

-1.000

-0.500

0.000

0.500

1.000

0

50 000

10 000 0

15 000 0

20 000 0

25 000 0

30 000 0

35 000 0

40 000 0

45 000 0

2024/9 2025/3 2025/9

Total liabilities

Total net assets

Debt ratio

I will start with assets.
Current assets increased by 12.7 billion yen from the end of the previous fiscal year to 
269.9 billion yen, mainly due to increases in inventories and notes and accounts receivable –
trade associated with the inclusion of Kyoei Sangyo in the Group. This was despite a 
decrease of 6.9 billion yen in cash and deposits, mainly due to the implementation of 
shareholder returns through the acquisition of treasury shares based on our capital policy 
and the redemption of bonds.

Non-current assets totaled 57.0 billion yen, up 8.5 billion yen from the end of the previous 
fiscal year due to increases in property, plant and equipment, investment securities, and 
other items resulting from capital investment in overseas factories and the consolidation of 
Kyoei Sangyo.
Total assets amounted to 327.0 billion yen, up 21.3 billion yen from the end of the previous 
fiscal year.
Liabilities increased 14.8 billion yen from the end of the previous fiscal year to 154.1 billion 
yen, mainly due to an increase in the short-term loans payable used to fund the acquisition 
of Kyoei Sangyo, as well as increases in notes and accounts payable – trade and short- and 
long-term loans payable associated with the inclusion of Kyoei Sangyo in the Group, despite 
a decrease in bonds due to redemption.
Total net assets amounted to 172.8 billion yen, up 6.4 billion yen from the end of the 
previous fiscal year, mainly due to changes associated with the acquisition and cancellation 
of treasury shares and the accumulation of retained earnings, as well as the recording of 
8.8 billion yen in non-controlling interests due to the acquisition of Kyoei Sangyo as a Group 
company.
The current ratio was 211.8%, indicating continued financial soundness.
The equity ratio decreased 4.3 percentage points from 54.4% at the end of the previous 
fiscal year to 50.1%. We will continue to pursue management with a consciousness of 
capital efficiency, while also maintaining financial discipline, safety, and soundness.



99,858 

114,139 
119,421 

+5,282

67,986 
73,340 74,584 

+1,244

56.5days
58.0days

53.9days

70.5days
76.1days 75.6days

-50.0

-30.0

-10.0

10.0

30.0

50.0

70.0

90.0

110.0

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

2024/9 2025/3 2025/9

Notes and A/R

Notes and A/P

A/P turnover

A/R turnover

Balance Sheet Main Items
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（million yen）

Accounts receivable/Accounts payableInventories

Notes:1. A/R turnover＝Notes and A/R ÷ Net sales × 183
2. A/P turnover＝Notes and A/P ÷ Total purchase of goods × 183
3. Notes and A/Rare amounts including Electronically recorded 

monetary claims-operating
4. Notes and A/Pare amounts including Electronically recorded 

obligations -operating

Note：Inventory turnover＝Inventories ÷ Net Sales× 183

（million yen） ■ consolidated
・ vs end of FY2025/3：

＋14.6bn, ＋7.6days

■ trading company business
・ vs end of FY2025/3：

＋14.1bn, +11.0days
  Mainly due to the consolidation of 
Kyoei Sangyo as a Group company 

■ manufacturing business
・ vs end of FY2025/3：

＋0.5bn, -3.1days
Although inventory value increased
slightly along with higher net sales 
in the EMS business, improved 
inventory efficiency led to a 
reduction in turnover days

Inventories

31,245 28,643 

42,751 

+14,108

24,623 
23,130 

23,717 

+587

55,869 
51,774 

66,468 
+14,694

39.5days
34.5days 42.1days

71.1days

60.7days 57.6days

29.2days 25.6days

36.6days

-130

-80

-30

20

70

120

0
300
600
900

1200
1500
1800
2100
2400
2700
3000
3300
3600
3900
4200
4500
4800
5100
5400
5700
6000
6300
6600
6900
7200
7500
7800
8100
8400
8700
9000
9300
9600
9900

10200
10500
10800
11100
11400
11700
12000
12300
12600
12900
13200
13500
13800
14100
14400
14700
15000
15300
15600
15900
16200
16500
16800
17100
17400
17700
18000
18300
18600
18900
19200
19500
19800
20100
20400
20700
21000
21300
21600
21900
22200
22500
22800
23100
23400
23700
24000
24300
24600
24900
25200
25500
25800
26100
26400
26700
27000
27300
27600
27900
28200
28500
28800
29100
29400
29700
30000
30300
30600
30900
31200
31500
31800
32100
32400
32700
33000
33300
33600
33900
34200
34500
34800
35100
35400
35700
36000
36300
36600
36900
37200
37500
37800
38100
38400
38700
39000
39300
39600
39900
40200
40500
40800
41100
41400
41700
42000
42300
42600
42900
43200
43500
43800
44100
44400
44700
45000
45300
45600
45900
46200
46500
46800
47100
47400
47700
48000
48300
48600
48900
49200
49500
49800
50100
50400
50700
51000
51300
51600
51900
52200
52500
52800
53100
53400
53700
54000
54300
54600
54900
55200
55500
55800
56100
56400
56700
57000
57300
57600
57900
58200
58500
58800
59100
59400
59700
60000
60300
60600
60900
61200
61500
61800
62100
62400
62700
63000
63300
63600
63900
64200
64500
64800
65100
65400
65700
66000
66300
66600
66900
67200
67500
67800
68100
68400
68700
69000
69300
69600
69900
70200
70500
70800
71100
71400
71700
72000
72300
72600
72900
73200
73500
73800
74100
74400
74700
75000
75300
75600
75900
76200
76500
76800
77100
77400
77700
78000
78300
78600
78900
79200
79500
79800
80100
80400
80700
81000
81300
81600
81900
82200
82500
82800
83100
83400
83700
84000
84300
84600
84900
85200
85500
85800
86100
86400
86700
87000
87300
87600
87900
88200
88500
88800
89100
89400
89700
90000
90300
90600
90900
91200
91500
91800
92100
92400
92700
93000
93300
93600
93900
94200
94500
94800
95100
95400
95700
96000
96300
96600
96900
97200
97500
97800
98100
98400
98700
99000
99300
99600
99900

100200
100500
100800
101100
101400
101700
102000
102300
102600
102900
103200
103500
103800
104100
104400
104700
105000
105300
105600
105900
106200
106500
106800
107100
107400
107700
108000
108300
108600
108900
109200
109500
109800
110100
110400
110700
111000
111300
111600
111900
112200
112500
112800
113100
113400
113700
114000
114300
114600
114900
115200
115500
115800
116100
116400
116700
117000
117300
117600
117900
118200
118500
118800
119100
119400
119700
120000
120300
120600
120900
121200
121500
121800
122100
122400
122700
123000
123300
123600
123900
124200
124500
124800
125100
125400
125700
126000
126300
126600
126900
127200
127500
127800
128100
128400
128700
129000
129300
129600
129900
130200
130500
130800
131100
131400
131700
132000
132300
132600
132900
133200
133500
133800
134100
134400
134700
135000
135300
135600
135900
136200
136500
136800
137100
137400
137700
138000
138300
138600
138900
139200
139500
139800
140100
140400
140700
141000
141300
141600
141900
142200
142500
142800
143100
143400
143700
144000
144300
144600
144900
145200
145500
145800
146100
146400
146700
147000
147300
147600
147900
148200
148500
148800
149100
149400
149700
150000

2024/9 2025/3 2025/9

Inventories（manufacturing biz)
Inventories（trading biz）
Inventory turnover  (Consolidated）
Inventory turnover（manufacturing biz)
Inventory turnover（trading biz）

Inventories amounted to 66.4 billion yen, up 14.6 billion yen from the end of the previous 
fiscal year, mainly due to an increase associated with higher sales in the components sales 
business, where there were indications of a recovery after inventory adjustments, as well as 
an increase resulting from the consolidation of Kyoei Sangyo as a Group company. Inventory 
turnover trended upward a little, at 42.1 days.
Inventory in the EMS business, our manufacturing business, trended lower due to the 
increase in sales. We will therefore increase our focus on inventory control and optimization 
in the trading company business.



14,929

25,047

9,676

-10,174 -9,967 

3,979 

-3,824 
-7,343 

-13,838 

Cash flows from financing activities

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash flows from operating activities

2024/9 2025/3 2025/9

Balance Sheet Main Items/Cash flows

16

Cash flows

4,754 
15,080 13,655 

Free Cash Flow

16

Cash flows

■ Operating activities
9,676 million yen provided.
Mainly due to the posting of profit 
before income taxes. 

■ Investing activities
3,979 million yen provided.
Mainly due to proceeds from the 
withdrawal of time deposits. 

■ Financing activities
13,838 million yen used.
Mainly due to expenses for the 
purchase of treasury shares.

（million yen）（million yen）

74,817 
80,188 73,217 

-6,971

33,354 
33,496 

44,528 
+11,031

0.21times 0.20times 0.27times

-0.26times -0.28times
-0.18times

-3.0 0

-2.5 0

-2.0 0

-1.5 0

-1.0 0

-0.5 0

0.0 0

0.5 0

1.0 0

10 ,000

20 ,000

30 ,000

40 ,000

50 ,000

60 ,000

70 ,000

80 ,000

90 ,000

10 0,00 0

11 0,00 0

12 0,00 0

13 0,00 0

14 0,00 0

15 0,00 0

16 0,00 0

2024/9 2025/3 2025/9

Cash and deposits
Interest bearing debts
D/E ratio
Net D/E ratio

Note:1. D/E ratio＝Interest bearing debts ÷ Shareholder’s equity
2. Net D/E ratio＝（Interest bearing debts -Cash and deposits）

÷Shareholder’s equity

Cash and Deposits/Interest Bearing Debt

Interest-bearing debt increased by 11.0 billion yen from the end of the previous fiscal year 
to 44.5 billion yen, mainly due to financing for the acquisition of Kyoei Sangyo. Equity 
decreased by 2.3 billion yen to 163.8 billion yen, mainly due to the acquisition and 
cancellation of treasury shares. As a result, the debt-to-equity ratio (D/E ratio) stood at 
0.27.
The balance of cash and deposits decreased by 6.9 billion yen from the end of the previous 
fiscal year to 73.2 billion yen, mainly due to the redemption of bonds and the 
implementation of shareholder returns through the acquisition of treasury shares. The net 
D/E ratio stood at -0.18.
We maintain both the D/E ratio and the net D/E ratio at low levels to ensure the stability 
and soundness of our financial base, fully prepared for aggressive growth investments 
aimed at future business expansion.



Forecasts for FY2026/3



Forecasts for FY2026/3  

Note: While a two-for-one stock split of the Company’s common stock is planned effective October 1,2024,
The amounts indicated for EPS and annual dividend take account of the impact of the said stock split even prior to the split date.
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(*)

(*)

(million yen) Results
Composition

Ratio

Previous

Forecasts
（Announced on August 7, 2025）

Revised

 Forecasts
(Announced on November 6, 2025)

Composition

Ratio

vs. previous

forecasts
YoY

Net Sales 547,779 100.0% 574,000 595,000 100.0% 3.7% 8.6%

23,601 4.3% 24,000 25,500 4.3% 6.3% 8.0%

Ordinary income 22,593 4.1% 23,800 25,500 4.3% 7.1% 12.9%

17,083 3.1% 24,200 26,000 4.4% 7.4% 52.2%

EPS（yen） 325.08 ー 488.45 524.78 ー 36.33 199.70

ROE 10.8% ー 14.6% 15.0% ー 0.4pt 4.2pt

Annual dividend Total 110 ー 120 120 ー 0 10

（yen） interim 55 ー 60 60 ー 0 5

year-end 55 ー 60 60 ー 0 5

Exchange rate yen / US$ 152.58 ー 140.00 140.00 ー ー ー

Profit attibutable to owners of parent

FY2025/3 FY2026/3

Operating income

I would now like to explain the full year earnings forecast for the fiscal year ending March 31, 
2026.
As mentioned earlier, there have been indications of a recovery after customer inventory 
adjustments in the electronic components business, and both the components sales 
business and the EMS business are progressing toward higher revenue and income.
Moreover, the negative impact of U.S. tariff policies and the appreciation of the yen, which 
were cited as risk factors at the beginning of the fiscal year, have not materialized 
significantly so far. As a result, we have reached the midpoint of the fiscal year ending 
March 31, 2026, at a pace exceeding our internal plans in terms of both sales and income.
Considering the favorable progress in performance during the first half of the fiscal year, on 
November 6, 2025, we made a further upward revision to our consolidated earnings 
forecast for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026, previously revised on August 7 of this 
year. We now forecast net sales of 595.0 billion yen, operating and ordinary profit of 25.5 
billion yen, and net income of 26.0 billion yen. 
I should note that as the Group’s business environment remains uncertain due to trends in 
U.S. tariff policies, currency fluctuations, and geopolitical risks, we have not revised our 
previous forecast for the period from the third quarter onward.



Forecasts for FY2026/3 by Business Segment 
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Note: Figures of each segment income are not inter-segment adjusted.
    Total amount is inter-segment adjusted (operating income).

(million yen) Results
Profit

margin

Previous

Forecasts
（Announced on August 7, 2025）

Revised

 Forecasts
(Announced on November 6, 2025)

Profit

margin

vs. previous

forecasts
YoY

Net sales 472,910 501,000 516,500 3.1% 9.2%

Segment income 16,927 3.6% 17,500 18,500 3.6% 5.7% 9.3%

Net sales 42,652 45,000 45,000 0.0% 5.5%

Segment income 3,307 7.8% 3,500 3,500 7.8% 0.0% 5.8%

Net sales 3,387 3,000 3,500 16.7% 3.3%

Segment income 509 15.1% 500 500 14.3% 0.0% -1.9%

Net sales 28,829 25,000 30,000 20.0% 4.1%

Segment income 2,707 9.4% 2,500 3,000 10.0% 20.0% 10.8%

Net sales 547,779 574,000 595,000 3.7% 8.6%

Segment income 23,601 4.3% 24,000 25,500 4.3% 6.3% 8.0%

FY2025/3 FY2026/3

Electronic

Component

Information

Equipment

Software

Others

Total

The table shows the full year forecasts by business segment.



Shareholder Returns

Repurchase and 
cancellation of 
treasury shares

Repurchase：2025/8/8
  cancellation：2025/8/18

⚫ Repurchased all of the Company's shares held by our four primary banks which had indicated their 
intention to sell such shares from the point of view of reducing strategic shareholdings pursuant to the 
requirements of the corporate governance code, through the Tokyo Stock Exchange Trading Network Off 
Auction Own Share Repurchase Trading System (ToSTNET-3) for a total value of 14.4 billion yen.

⚫ All 4,920,000 repurchased shares (9.4% of the total number of issued shares) have been cancelled.

Dividend forecast

Maintaining previous 

forecast:2025/8/7
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Initial Forecast Previous Forecast Revised Forecast

Announced on 
May 7, 2025

Announced on 
August 7, 2025

Announced on
November 6, 2025

Profit attibutable to owners of parent
（million yen） 16,500 24,200 26,000

EPS（yen） 313.95 488.45 524.78

Dividend per share(Full year, yen) 110.00 120.00 120.00

of which, Extraordinary dividend ー 10.00 10.00

Consolidated dividend payout ratio 35.0% 24.6% 22.9%
※Consolidated dividend payout ratio excluding 

7.2 billion yen in gain on bargain purchase ー 35.0% 31.6%

DOE 3.9% 4.2% 3.9%
※DOE excluding 7.2 billion yen in gain on bargain 
purchase 3.9% 4.3％ 4.0%

Policy on Shareholder 
Returns  in the New 

Medium-Term 
Management Plan

(Announced on November 6, 2024)

⚫ Medium- to long-term dividend growth guideline: increased the consolidated dividend payout ratio 
to 30% - 40% (from 25% - 35% in the past)

⚫ Guideline for stable dividends: introduced “DOE (consolidated dividend on equity ratio) of 4%” 
as a new guideline

⚫ Flexible return policies: flexibly implement extraordinary dividends and acquisition of treasury 
shares in line with profit levels and capital efficiency

Under the “Medium-Term Management Plan 2027,” announced on November 6 last year, we 
aim to actively allocate the cash we generate to growth investments and shareholder 
returns, while maintaining financial discipline. We have established three basic policies on 
shareholder returns:
“Consolidated dividend payout ratio of 30–40%”
“DOE (consolidated dividend on equity ratio) of 4% as a target for stable and continuous 
dividends” and
“Flexible implementation of extraordinary dividends and the acquisition of treasury shares in 
line with profit levels and capital efficiency”
Based on these policies, in August of this year, we repurchased all of the Company’s shares 
held by our four primary banks, which had indicated their intention to sell such shares from 
the point of view of reducing strategic shareholdings pursuant to the requirements of the 
corporate governance code, for a total value of 14.4 billion yen. All 4.92 million repurchased 
shares were subsequently cancelled.
In addition, when we announced the upward revision of our full year consolidated earnings 
forecast for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026, on August 7 of this year, we raised both 
the interim and year-end dividends by adding an extraordinary dividend of 5 yen per share, 
bringing the dividend per share to 60 yen. This increased the annual dividend from 110 yen 
in the previous fiscal year to 120 yen per share, an increase of 10 yen per share.

We have kept our annual dividend forecast unchanged at 120 yen. Excluding the gain on 
bargain purchase of 7.2 billion yen associated with the consolidation of Kyoei Sangyo, which 
is included in the latest net income forecast of 26.0 billion yen but does not involve any cash 
inflow, the consolidated payout ratio is expected to be 31.6% and the DOE is expected to be 
4.0%.
We forecast a total return ratio of 77.6%, including the acquisition of treasury shares of 
14.4 billion yen.



Dividend payout ratio/
Total return ratio

In light of solid performance progress made through H1, 
the full-year earnings forecast has been revised upward for the second time in the current fiscal year.

Changes in Forecast and Financial Indicators for FY2026/3
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Note: The Company conducted a two-for-one stock split of its common stock effective October 1, 2024.

 The amounts indicated for dividend per share take account of the impact of the said stock split even prior to the split date.

33.8 35.0 

24.6 22.9

83.3 77.6

35.0 31.6

FY25/3 FY26/3
Initial 

Forecast

FY26/3
Previous 
Forecast

FY26/3
Revised 
Forecast

547,779 
530,000 

574,000 
595,000 

FY25/3 FY26/3
Initial 

Forecast

FY26/3
Previous 
Forecast

FY26/3
Revised 
Forecast

23,601 23,000 
24,000 

25,500 

FY25/3 FY26/3
Initial 

Forecast

FY26/3
Previous 
Forecast

FY26/3
Revised 
Forecast

17,083 16,500 

17,000 18,800 

7,200 7,200 

24,200 26,000 

FY25/3 FY26/3
Initial 

Forecast

FY26/3
Previous 
Forecast

FY26/3
Revised 
Forecast

10.8 
10.0 

14.6 15.0 

FY25/3 FY26/3
Initial 

Forecast

FY26/3
Previous 
Forecast

FY26/3
Revised 
Forecast

110 110 
120 120 

FY25/3 FY26/3
Initial 

Forecast

FY26/3
Previous 
Forecast

FY26/3
Revised 
Forecast

Total return ratio：
Acquisition of treasury shares

(JPY 14.4 bn)

Gain on bargain purchase

Excluding gain on 
bargain purchase

Net Sales (million yen) Operating income (million yen) (million yen)Profit attributable to 
owners of parent

(%)
ROE

(%)
Dividend per share

(million yen)

This slide shows the changes in forecast and financial indicators for the fiscal year ending 
March 31, 2026.
We expect to achieve a year-on-year increase in revenue and income across net sales, 
operating income, and net income, even ignoring the addition of the Kyoei Sangyo Group 
and the gain on bargain purchase.
Through initiatives such as the acquisition and cancellation of treasury shares as part of our 
capital policy, we aim to maintain our equity ratio at 50.1% and, with the expansion of 
business earnings, achieve an ROE of 15.0%. While maintaining financial stability and 
soundness, balanced with capital efficiency, we will strive to further improve capital 
efficiency.
Moving forward, we will continue to strive to enhance profitability in line with the basic 
policies of the Medium-Term Management Plan 2027, while implementing strategic cash 
allocation that prioritizes both growth investments—including M&A deals and investments in 
business infrastructure such as production facilities and human capital—and shareholder 
returns. We will aggressively invest and utilize the funds we generate, aiming for the 
sustainable maintenance and improvement of our management target of ROE of 12% or 
more on a stable basis.

The materials presented from page 22 onward are provided for your reference. We have 
included information such as quarterly net sales and operating income by segment, trends 
and graphs of net sales by region, voluntarily disclosed information by segment based on 
the Medium-Term Management Plan, performance trends over the past five years, and 
information on exchange rates and exchange rate sensitivity. We hope you will take a look at 
these as well.



Quarterly Net Sales Trends by Business Segment 
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（million yen）

Composition

Ratio

FY2025/3

Q1

FY2025/3

Q2

FY2025/3

Q3

FY2025/3

Q4

FY2026/3

Q1

FY2026/3

Q2

Others 4.7% 5.4% 5.8% 5.2% 6.5% 6.0%

Software 0.5% 0.6% 0.4% 0.9% 0.4% 0.7%

Information Equipment 8.2% 6.2% 6.1% 10.4% 8.8% 6.3%

Electric Component 86.5% 87.8% 87.7% 83.6% 84.3% 87.0%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

111,320 114,545
120,345

126,697
116,456

131,332

10,606 8,026 
8,320 

15,699 

12,116 

9,454 

631 840 
599 

1,316 

591 

1,087 

6,079 7,013 

7,913 

7,822 

8,921 

8,997 

128,638 130,426 
137,178 

151,536 

138,086 

150,872 

FY2025/3
1Q

FY2025/3
2Q

FY2025/3
3Q

FY2025/3
4Q

FY2026/3
1Q

FY2026/3
2Q

Reference



4,331 4,348
4,888

3,358
4,227

4,740

639 753 
561 

1,353 

821 
795 

35 
221 

52 
201 

-42 

207 
461 

633 
1,002 

610 
1,362 

760 5,550 5,951 

6,554 
5,545 

6,484 6,564 

FY2025/3

1Q

FY2025/3

2Q

FY2025/3

3Q

FY2025/3

4Q

FY2026/3

1Q

FY2026/3

2Q

Quarterly Income Trends by Business Segment
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（million yen）

Composition

Ratio

FY2025/3

Q1

FY2025/3

Q2

FY2025/3

Q3

FY2025/3

Q4

FY2026/3

Q1

FY2026/3

Q2

Others 8.4% 10.6% 15.4% 11.0% 21.4% 11.7%

Software 0.6% 3.7% 0.8% 3.6% -0.7% 3.2%

Information  Equipment 11.7% 12.6% 8.6% 24.5% 12.9% 12.2%

Electric Component 79.2% 73.0% 75.2% 60.8% 66.4% 72.9%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Reference

Note: Figures of each segment income are not inter-segment adjusted.
    Total amount is inter-segment adjusted (operating income).



Quarterly Net Sales Trends by Region 
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（million yen）

Composition

Ratio

FY2025/3

Q1

FY2025/3

Q2

FY2025/3

Q3

FY2025/3

Q4

FY2026/3

Q1

FY2026/3

Q2

Europe 6.2% 5.1% 4.8% 5.1% 4.7% 4.7%

North America 9.2% 9.7% 9.5% 8.8% 9.2% 10.3%

Asia 29.9% 29.3% 29.7% 27.3% 27.7% 28.1%

Japan 54.7% 55.8% 56.0% 58.9% 58.5% 56.9%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

70,412 72,757 76,794
89,194 80,795 85,881

38,442 38,262 
40,764

41,295
38,226

42,393
11,815 12,701 

13,037

13,309
12,637

15,561
7,968 6,705 

6,581
7,737

6,426

7,036
128,638 130,426 

137,178
151,536

138,086
150,872

FY2025/3

1Q

FY2025/3

2Q

FY2025/3

3Q

FY2025/3

4Q

FY2026/3

1Q

FY2026/3

2Q

Reference



Segment disclosure in the Medium-Term Management Plan
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Current segments

Legal financial Accounting

CSI

⚫ Sales of PCs and PC peripherals

⚫ Sales of home electric appliances 
and lighting fixtures

⚫ Sales of photograph and imaging products

Electronic 
components

⚫Sales of semiconductors

⚫Sales of general electronic components

⚫Sales of various devices

EMS ⚫ Electronic equipment manufacture 
contracting services

Others

⚫ Production of CG video and software

⚫ Sales of amusement equipment

⚫ Repair and support for electronics 
equipment

⚫ Sales of sports goods

Electronic 
components

⚫ Sales of semiconductors

⚫ Sales of general electronic components

⚫ Sales of various kinds of devices

Components sales business

EMS business
⚫ Electronic equipment manufacture 

contracting services

Information 
equipment

⚫Sales of PCs and PC peripherals

⚫Sales of home electric appliances       
and lighting fixtures

⚫Sales of photograph and imaging 
products

⚫Sales of amusement equipment

⚫Repair and support for electronics 
equipment

⚫Sales of sports goods

Others

Software ⚫ Production of CG video and software

Segments in Medium-Term Management Plan

Management Accounting

CSI: Consumer & System Integrator

Continuous disclosure based on current segmentation according to legal financial accounting,
along with voluntary disclosure based on segmentation in line with the Medium-Term Management Plan.

Reference



Results for FY2026/3 H1 by MTMP* Segment 
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Note: Figures of each segment income are not inter-segment adjusted.
    Total amount is inter-segment adjusted (operating income).

FY2025/3
Profit

margin
FY2026/3

Profit

margin
YoY

Net sales 166,185 176,601 6.3%

Segment income 5,019 3.0% 4,963 2.8% -1.1%

Net sales 64,981 76,791 18.2%

Segment income 4,164 6.4% 4,513 5.9% 8.4%

Net sales 18,633 21,571 15.8%

Segment income 1,392 7.5% 1,616 7.5% 16.1%

Net sales 9,264 13,994 51.1%

Segment income 847 9.1% 1,845 13.2% 117.8%

Net sales 259,064 288,959 11.5%

Segment income 11,501 4.4% 13,049 4.5% 13.5%

Others

Total

H1 Results
（April - September）

（million yen）

Electronic

Component

EMS

CSI

Reference

MTMP:Medium-Term Management Plan



Results for FY2026/3 Q2 by MTMP* Segment 
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Note: Figures of each segment income are not inter-segment adjusted.
    Total amount is inter-segment adjusted (operating income).

FY2025/3
Profit

margin
FY2026/3

Profit

margin
FY2026/3

Profit

margin
YoY QoQ

Net sales 85,489 81,847 94,753 10.8% 15.8%

Segment income 2,521 2.9% 2,267 2.8% 2,695 2.8% 6.9% 18.9%

Net sales 32,050 37,198 39,593 23.5% 6.4%

Segment income 2,094 6.5% 2,235 6.0% 2,278 5.8% 8.8% 1.9%

Net sales 8,026 12,116 9,454 17.8% -22.0%

Segment income 753 9.4% 821 6.8% 795 8.4% 5.7% -3.1%

Net sales 4,860 6,923 7,071 45.5% 2.1%

Segment income 586 12.1% 1,132 16.4% 712 10.1% 21.5% -37.1%

Net sales 130,426 138,086 150,872 15.7% 9.3%

Segment income 5,951 4.6% 6,484 4.7% 6,564 4.4% 10.3% 1.2%

Others

Total

（million yen）

Electronic

Component

EMS

CSI

Q2 Results

（July - September）

Q1 Results

（April - June）

Q2 Results

（July - September）

Reference

MTMP:Medium-Term Management Plan



38.4 38.8 
45.3 

52.6 54.4 

Equity ratio

90.9 105.6
129.6

150.8 166.2

FY21/3 FY22/3 FY23/3 FY24/3 FY25/3

13.5 15.7 19.6
14.5 10.8

8.1 7.5 8.1 10.6 9.4

ROE Cost of Equity

2.7 3.1 3.8 3.7 3.1

2.6 2.6 2.4 2.0 1.9

1.9 1.9 2.2 1.9 1.8

FY21/3 FY22/3 FY23/3 FY24/3 FY25/3

Latest 5 years Financial Trends

207.53
288.23

439.32

387.30
325.08

FY21/3 FY22/3 FY23/3 FY24/3 FY25/3

EPS

9.9

(1.5)

30.5 29.3

25.0

7.5 

(8.3)

25.7 26.4 

15.0 

FY21/3 FY22/3 FY23/3 FY24/3 FY25/3

CF from Operating activities

Free Cash Flow

4.4
8.3

18.3
13.8

11.511.4

20.9

32.2

25.8
23.6

FY21/3 FY22/3 FY23/3 FY24/3 FY25/3

Operating Income

1H

Full-year

188.8
223.0

298.7 275.0 259.0

422.3
495.8

608.0
542.6 547.7

FY21/3 FY22/3 FY23/3 FY24/3 FY25/3

Net Sales
1H

Full-year

（billion yen） （billion yen） （yen）

（billion yen） （％, billion yen）Cash Flow Equity Ratio

■ Equity

（％, times, turns）

■Financial leverage ■Net profit margin

ROE

■Total asset turnover

Note: The Company conducted a two-for-one stock split of its common stock effective October 1, 2024.
 The amounts indicated for EPS take account of the impact of the said stock split even prior to the split date. 28



Exchange Rate / FOREX Sensitivity

H1 Results
（April - September）

（Reference）Effect of 1% change

FY2025/3 FY2026/3 Net sales Operating income
Forex Assumption

for 2026/3

（yen） （million yen） （yen）

USD 152.63 146.04 1,125 23 140.00

RMB 21.05 20.47 141 8 20.00

THB 4.27 4.46 164 10 4.50

HKD 19.55 18.69 106 2 19.00

EUR 165.95 168.06 76 0 160.00

29



“Everything we do is
for our customers

20 Kandamatsunagacho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 101-8629

Contact: Investor Relations & Public Relations Department

TEL:+81-3-5657-0106

FAX:+81-3-3254-7133

E-mail：webmaster@taxan.co.jp

https://www.taxan.co.jp/en/

This concludes my overview of the financial results for the first half of the fiscal year 
ending March 31, 2026.
Thank you very much for your attention.



■ Forward-looking statements in these materials are based on information available to management

at the time this report was prepared and assumptions that management believes are reasonable.

Actual results may differ significantly from these statements for a number of reasons.

■ Display method in this material

Number : Truncated less than the display unit.

Ratio : After calculation in yen units, Round down one digit of Display unit.  


	スライド 0
	スライド 1
	スライド 2
	スライド 3
	スライド 4
	スライド 5
	スライド 6
	スライド 7
	スライド 8
	スライド 9
	スライド 10
	スライド 11
	スライド 12
	スライド 13
	スライド 14
	スライド 15
	スライド 16
	スライド 17
	スライド 18
	スライド 19
	スライド 20
	スライド 21
	スライド 22
	スライド 23
	スライド 24
	スライド 25
	スライド 26
	スライド 27
	スライド 28
	スライド 29
	スライド 30
	スライド 31

